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vided, that all assets and liabilities shall be equalized according 
to Section 1327 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for the 
year 1913. 

Approved March 7, 1919. 
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CHAP'l'ER 198. 
(S. B. No. 49-Pendray.) 

INVESTMENT OF UNIVERSITY AND SCHOOL LAND FUNDS 
An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 287 of the Compiled Laws of 

North Dakota for the Year 1913 as Amended by Chapter 241 of the 
Session Laws of the State of North Dakota for the Year 1915, and as 
Amended by Chapter 204, Session Laws of the State of North Dakota 
for the Year 1917, Relating to the Investment of University and School 
Land Funds. 

Be it Enacted by the Legfalative A&sembly of the State of Nol'lh Dak·ota: 

Sec. 1. AMENDMENT.) Section 287 of the Compiled Lnws of 
the State of North Dakota for the year 1913, as amended by 
Chapter 241 of the Session Laws of the State of North Dakota 
for the year 1915, and as amended by Chapter 204, Session J;aws 
of the State_ of North Dakota for the year 1917, is hereby 
amended and re-enacted to read as follows: 

Sec. 287. BOARD INVESTS FuNDS. COMPENSATION OF Bo.\Ro. 
CONDITIONS OF .LOANS.) Said Board shall have power, and i~ is 

made its duty from time to time to invest any money belongmg 
to the permanent funds of the common schools, University, School 
of Mines, Reform School, Agricultural College and the School 
for the Deaf and Dumb, Normal Schools, and other perrnaneut 
funds derived from the sale of public lauds or from any other 
source in bonds of school corporations or of counties, or of tovrn
ships, or of municipalities within the State, bonds issued for the 
construction of drains under the authority of law within the 
State, bo"i1ds of the United States, bonds of the State of North 
Dakota, bonds of other states; provided, such states have never 
repudiated any of their indebtedness, or in first mortga~es 01~ 
farm lands in this State, not exceeding in amount one-third of 
the actual value of any subdivision on which the same may. be 
loaned, such value to be determined by the Board of Appraisal 
of School Lands; provided, that at least one-third of the whole 
amount of the several permanent funds aforesaid as computed 
by the Commissioner of University and School Lands at the en~l 
of each fiscal year, shall be invested in first mortgages on culti
vated farm lands in this State, if there is a sufficient demand for 
investment in such loans; provided further, that for said services 
as such Board of ·Appraisal the County Auditor and County 
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S~1prrintendeut of Schools shall receive only the necessary trav
eling expenses, but that the Chairman of the Board of Counh· 
Commissioners shall be entitled to the same milca~e and per die~1 
as when serving on the Board of Comity Commissioners. The 
~st mortgages on farm lands in th is State shall be made only 
m the manner following, to-wit: 

1. The first mortgage on farm lands and each of them. shall 
run. for a period of time not to exceed twelve years, and the funds 
so mvested shall bear interest at the rate of five per cent per 
~nnnn~, payable annually to the County Treasurer of the Count~' 
m which such lands are located. 'l'hc borrower shall haYe his 
Op!io~1 of paying trn per cent or any multiple thereof of the 
pr~nc1pal at any interrst bearing date, and the interest when 
paid _shall be converted into and become a part of the interest 
and mcome fund. · 

2. First mort!?'agc loans shall only be made upon cultivated 
land within the State and to person; who arc actnal residents 
therrof, and in no cflSc on lands of "·hich the appraised value is 
Jess than trn dollars pC't' acl'e, and in sums not more than five 
thousand dollars to any person, firm or corporation. 

3. Any or all of said mortgages may he satisfied at anr in
terest paying date on payment or the whole amount due thereon. 
All proceecfa1g-s in r<•gard to investments in first mortgages as 
pro,·ided in this Chapter shall conform to and be governed b;v 
the laws of the State of North Dakota in such case made and 
proYid<'d. Said Board of UniversitY and School Lands shall not 
purchase or. approve the purchase. of any bonds or mortgages 
exr<'pt at a legal session thereof, nor unless every member of the 

P3oarcl is notified by the secretary of said Board in time to be 
present at such meeting, and notified also that the question of 
purchasing or acting on a proposition for the purchase of certain 
bonds or mortgages is to be considered at the meeting. nor unless 
a majority of all the members vote in fayor of such purchase., 
and the vote on the purchase of every bond and mortgage shall 
be taken by the yeas aucl nays and shall be duly recorded in the 
books of the Board. 

4. PRocEDURE IN NEGOTIATING AND COMPLETING A LOAN.) The 
borrower shall submit to the State Land Commissioner an appli
cation stating the amorn1t he wishes to borrow and giving 0 1 her 
information as to the land and character thereof on a blank, 
prepared and furnished by the Land Commissioner. togeL11er 
with an appraisal of the land signed by at least two members of 
the County Board of Appraisal and other information which 
may be required by the Land Commissioner to be furnished by 
saicl Board. Such application and appraisal shall be presented 
to the Board of University and School Lands at their next meet
ing for consideration. Immediately after a loan is authorized 
the Land Commissioner shall notify the applicant in writing, 
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stating the amount that will be loaned. If the amount is satis
factory to the applicant he shall present to the Attomey General 
of the State an abstract continued to date. 

'l'he Attorney General shall carefully examine · the same an_d, 
ascertain the amount necessary to release each encumbrance, if 
any. 'l'he applicant shall ahso execute and deliver to the Attorney 
Geucral a. mortgage and note executed by the owner of said 
premises, by wife or husband or both as the case ma,v he, with 
the State of North Dakota as mortgagee. 'l'he mortgage shall 
be recorded and abstract continued to date subsequent. · The 
Attorney General shall then certify in duplicate to the IJ~1Hl 
Commissioner and State Auditor as to the condition of the title 
and as to the amount or amounts necessary to release each en
cmnbrancc aucl deliver the c~rtificates, abstract, mortgage ~nd 
note to the State Auditor. If the Attorney General finds the title 
satisfactory and that the encumbrances do not exceed th<' amount 
of the loan, be shall place the certificate and abstract brl'ore the 
State Auditor, who shall clra'v his warrant in favor of the County 
Treasurer of the county in which the loan is made for the amount 
of the loan. 'l'he County Treasurer shall obtain and file ' '" ith thr 
proper county officer the releases necessary to release l ht> lnncl 
from all encumbrances, as stated in the ccrtificatr. 'l'hc County 
Treasurer shall also ascertain the amount of the unpaid reconl
ing, appraisal and abstract fees in connection with the loan, ancl 
file a statement of such fees with the State Land Commissioner. 
'l'he County Treasurer shall then draw checks disbursing the 
proceeds of the loan in the following manner: 

li'irst: 'ro rach of the parties holding an Clll.'Ulllbrance 
against the proprrty, if any, the amount thereof ; . 

Second: The balance to the applicant, and shall cause all 
l'eleases to be recorded and continued on the abstract and forward 
to the State Land Commissioner, the abstract an<l all other iustru
ments in connection with the loan. 

Approved F<>bruary 25, 1919. 
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CIIAP'l'ER urn. 
(S: B. No. 142-Mortenson.) 

CONSOLIDATION OF SCHOOLS. 
An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 1190 of the Compiled Laws 'of 

North Dakota for the Year 1913, as Amended by Chapter 127 of the 
Session Laws of 1915, Relating to the Consolidation of Schools. 

Be it Enacted by the Leuislat.ive Assembly of the State of Nort.h Da1.:ota: 

Sec. J. A:\ll-:~D~H:N'rs.) 'l'hat Sect.ion 1190 of the Compiled 
Laws of North Dakota for the year 1913, as amended by Chap-
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